STATE OF ALABAMA			
	:		
COUNTY OF SHELBY)		

MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

WHEREAS, heretofore on, May 15, 2007, to wit, Jonathan R. Meyer, single man, executed and delivered to Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS"), (solely as nominee for Lender, Liberty Mortgage Corporation, and Lender's successors and assigns), a mortgage conveying to Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS"), (solely as nominee for Lender, Liberty Mortgage Corporation, and Lender's successors and assigns), the property hereinafter described, which said mortgage was given to secure an indebtedness there in mentioned, and which Mortgage was recorded in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama, in Instrument Number 20070518000232230; said Mortgage having been transferred and assigned by Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (solely as nominee for Lender, Liberty Mortgage Corporation, and Lender's successors and assigns) to Alabama Housing Finance Authority by virtue of that certain Assignment of Mortgage dated October 26, 2017 and recorded in said Probate Office under Instrument Number 20171027000389300; and

WHEREAS, it was provided in said mortgage that if a default was made in the payment of the note, and each and every installment thereof, evidencing the indebtedness secured by said mortgage as they or any part thereof became due, then Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS"), (solely as nominee for Lender, Liberty Mortgage Corporation, and Lender's successors and assigns), would have the right to declare the entire indebtedness secured by said mortgage due and payable at once and to sell the property conveyed by said mortgage at public outcry for cash at the Shelby County Courthouse door in the City of Columbiana, Alabama, after first giving notice of the time, place and terms of said sale for three weeks by publication in any newspaper then published in said County; and

WHEREAS, it was further provided in said mortgage that in the event of such sale the said Mortgagee was authorized and empowered to purchase the property conveyed in said mortgage if the higher bidder therefore, the same as if it were a stranger to said conveyance and in such event the auctioneer or person making said sale was empowered, directed and authorized to execute a deed to such purchaser at said sale in the names of the Mortgagors; and

WHEREAS, default was made in the payment of the indebtedness secured by said mortgage and said Alabama Housing Finance Authority, as Assignee, did declare all of the indebtedness secured by said mortgage due and payable; and

WHEREAS, Alabama Housing Finance Authority, as Assignee, acting under the power of sale contained in said mortgage, did give notice for three weeks by weekly insertion in The Shelby County Reporter, a newspaper of general circulation published in Shelby County, Alabama, in its issues of December 5, 2018, December 12, 2018 and December 19, 2018, that it would sell said property at the Shelby County Courthouse door in the City of Columbiana, Alabama, at auction to the highest bidder for cash, during the legal hours of sale on February 1, 2019; and

WHEREAS, after having given said notice, Alabama Housing Finance Authority, as Assignee, on the 1st day of February, 2019, during the legal hours of sale, did offer said property to the highest bidder for cash at the Shelby County Courthouse door in the City of Columbiana, Alabama; and

WHEREAS, Alabama Housing Finance Authority, as Assignee, being the highest, best and last bidder at said sale, became the purchaser of said property at and for the sum of Ninety Four Thousand Two Hundred Forty and No/100 Dollars (\$94,240.00).

20190213000046600 1/3 \$25.00

NOW, THEREFORE, Jonathan R. Meyer, by _______, the auctioneer making said sale, and _______, as said auctioneer, for and in consideration of the premises and the sum of Ninety Four Thousand Two Hundred Forty and No/100 Dollars (\$94,240.00) applied by, Alabama Housing Finance Authority, as Assignee, to the indebtedness secured by said mortgage, do hereby Grant, Bargain, Sell and Convey unto the said, Alabama Housing Finance Authority, its successors and assigns, the following described property, situated in Shelby County, State of Alabama, to-wit:

Lot 195, according to the Amended Map of Final Plat Camden Cove, Sector 6, as recorded in Map Book 30, Page 54, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the aforegranted property unto the said Alabama Housing Finance Authority, its successors and assigns, forever; subject, however, to the statutory rights of redemption from said foreclosure sale on the part of those entitled to redeem as provided by the laws of the State of Alabama. This conveyance is made subject to unpaid taxes and assessments, if any.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Jonathan R. Meyer, by Asson Whene, the person making said sale, Alabama Housing Finance Authority, by Main Warnen, as auctioneer and the person making said sale, and Moon When, as auctioneer and the person making said sale, have caused this instrument to be executed on this, the ___5__ day of February, 2019. JONATHAN BOMEYER ALABAMA HOUSING FINANCE AUTHORITY By: By As auctioneer and the person making As auctioneer and the person making said sale said sale By: As auctioneer and the person making said sale

STATE OF ALABAMA

COUNTY OF JUSCALOOS

I, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said State and County, hereby certify that Aryum What his whose name as auctioneer and the person conducting said sale, is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, he, in his capacity as auctioneer and the person making said sale, and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily, on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal, this ______ day of February, 2019.

NOTAP
MY CON.

ARGE
My commission expires: 3/30/22

This instrument prepared by: Bowdy J. Brown, Esq. Sasser, Sefton, & Brown, P.C.

Post Office Box 4539 Montgomery, AL 36103-4539

Our File No.: 49696-2457 Jonathan R. Meyer

FOR AD VALOREM TAX PURPOSES: Alabama Housing Finance Authority, Post Office Box 242928, Montgomery, AL 36124.

20190213000046600 2/3 \$25.00

Page 2 of 2

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate: AL 02/13/2019 09:42:43 AM FILED/CERT

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

Grantor's Name	Jonathan R. Meyer		Alabama Housing Finance Authority s Post Office Box 242928 Montgomery, Alabama 36124-2928 (334) 244-9200	
Mailing Address	See Below			
Property Address	105 Mayfair Ln. Calera, AL 35040	Date of Sale Sale Price	02/01/20 \$94,240	
		or Actual Value		\$ <u>N/A</u>
		or Assessor's Mark	et Value	\$ <u>N/A</u>
The purchase price (check one) (Reco		equired) Appraisal		
□Sales Contr	ract	Other - FORECLO	SURE SA	LE – TAX EXEMPT
☐Closing Sta If the conveyance filing of this form	document presented for recordation cont	ains all of the requir	red inform	ation referenced above, the
		uctions		
Grantor's name as	nd mailing address – provide the name of idress.	the person or perso	ns convey	ing interest to property and their
	nd mailing address - provide the name o	of the person or pers	sons to wh	nom interest to property is being
Property address -	- the physical address of the property being	ng conveyed, if avai	ilable.	
	date on which interest to the property wa			
the instrument off				
the instrument of assessor's current		ed by an appraisal	conducted	by a licensed appraiser or the
valuation, of the property tax purp	vided and the value must be determined, to property as determined by the local off oses will be used and the taxpayer will be	icial charged with penalized pursuant	the respon	of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h).
further understand	st of my knowledge and belief that the independent of the desired of the statements claimed on the state of t	nformation containe his form may result	ed in this d in the imp	locument is true and accurate. position of the penalty indicated
Date <u>02/01/2019</u>	<u>) </u>	Print Alabama H	ousing Fir	ance Authority
Unattested	JCB JC/3 (verified by)	Grantor/Gr Bowdy J. Bro Sasser, Seftor Post Office B Montgomery (334) 532-614	own, Esq. n & Brown sox 4539 r, Alabama	

02/13/2019 09:42:43 AM FILED/CERT